

ASSAM GOVERNMENT-IITG HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION

CIN: U85300AS2022NPL023684 REG

Technical Evaluation for Supply of Integrated Motor Units and Accessories

Date: 20.06.2025

Reference: RFB No. AGIHF/RFB/SUPPLY/2025-26/002 dated 16.05.2025

Online bids were invited in a two-bid system vide tender RFB No. AGIHF/RFB/SUPPLY/2025-26/002 dated 16.05.2025 from eligible firms/ manufacturers for supply of Integrated Motor Unis and Accessories to Assam Government-IITG Healthcare Foundation (AGIHF) through advertisement in the online e-Tender portal (i.e., https://assamtenders.gov.in), national/regional newspapers, and AGIHF website.

Based on the terms and condition of the RFB, applications were received from the following two (2) bidders:

- 1. Daimer Industrial Solution
- 2. NJD Traders

Following committee was approved by the Chief Operating Officer, AGIHF for evaluation of the tender.

- 1. Mr. Rajendra Bokil, Chief Financial Officer, AGIHF Chairman
- 2. Mr. Saurabhjit Uzir, Head Procurement, AGIHF
- 3. Mr Shashank Sharma, Director Roboss PTE.LTD, Project Partner
- 4. Mr. Raktim Jyoti Bora, Project Engineer, AGIHF

During the preliminary evaluations as regards to eligibility criteria, it was found that Daimer Industrial Solution have missed to upload a few historical documents.

Given that there are only two participants in the aforesaid RFB, the committee recommended that the shortfall documents are asked from Daimer Industrial Solution in the e-tender portal. Thereafter the shortfall documents were asked in e-tender portal with document submission date starting on 13.06.2025 (6.00 PM) and ending on 18.06.2025 (12.00PM) with adequate time to reply.

Post receipt of the documents, the committee proceed with the technical evaluation and found Daimer Industrial Solution to be technically qualified.

NJD Solution had submitted the compliance of technical specification for one item only against the thirteen items put in the RFB.

It is to be noted that the BoQ put in the RFB was item rate and not item wise rate. It was a clear expectation that bidders were to quote for all the items together. As such the bid submitted by NJD Solution was technically disqualified. The complete technical evaluation is attached as Annexure A.

3

2

Xans

Shashand Shau

Regd. Ofc: 3rd Floor, Centre for Nanotechnology, IIT Guwahati, North Guwahati, Kamrup Rural, Guwahati-781039, Assam, India Corp. Ofc: 5th Floor, Research Park, IIT Guwahati, North Guwahati, Kamrup Rural, Guwahati-781039, Assam, India Email: info@agihf.org Ph: 0361 2910509



ASSAM GOVERNMENT-IITG HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION

CIN: U85300AS2022NPL023684 REG

Annexure A.

| SL | | DAIMER INDUSTRIAL | |
|-----|--|---|---|
| No | Particulars | SOLUTION | NJD TRADERS |
| 1 | Processing Fees | Submitted | Submitted |
| 2 | EMD | Exempted, UDYAM Regd no: PB-20-0102166 | Exempted, UDYAM Regd no: AS- 03-0007009 |
| 3 | PAN Number | AHOPT4562F | AHUPD9960F |
| 4 | GST Registration | Submitted, 03AHOPT4562F1Z5 | Submitted, 18AHUPD9960F2ZR |
| 5 | Registration Certificate | Submitted | Submitted, GMD/DZ/47/202526/1747053885 515710 |
| 6 | Banker's details | Submitted | Submitted |
| 7 | Manufacturer's certificate/Dealer's Certificate | Submitted | Submitted only for Laparoscopic machine and monitor |
| 8 | Details of the technical features of the offered item in the format at Annexure-I | Complied | Complied only for laparoscopic machine and monitor |
| 9 | | Complied | Complied |
| 10 | Bidder's detail and its Service Centre detail as per format at Annexure- III | Submitted | Submitted |
| 11 | Standard Technical leaflet/literature of the item offered | Submitted | Submitted only for laparoscopic machine and monitor |
| 12 | ISO/ISI Certificate or any equivalent or higher certification | | Submitted |
| 13 | Warranty Details | Submitted | Submitted |
| 1.4 | Purchase Orders and Installation certificates of reputed organizations where similar supplies | | |
| 14 | were executed | Submitted | Submitted |
| 15 | Undertaking of not being blacklisted | Submitted | Submitted |
| | Summary | Technically Qualified | Technically Non-Qualified |

Mandaix

Showhand Shauna



ASSAM GOVERNMENT-IITG HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION

CIN: U85300AS2022NPL023684 REG

Recommendation: The committee therefore recommends to open the price bid for the following technically qualified bidder:

1. Daimer Industrial Solution

Mr. Rajendra Bokil, Chief Financial Officer, AGIHF

(Chairperson)

Mr. Saurabhiit Uzir,

Head Procurement, AGIHF

(Member)

Sharkant Shark

Mr Shashank Sharma, Director Roboss PTE.LTD, (Project Partner)

Mr. Raktim Jyoti Bora, Project Engineer, AGIHF

(Member)